



2026:CGHC:35040



CGHC010117532023

NAFR

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

MAC No. 694 of 2023

Smt. Leelawati Tyagi W/o Shri Rajendra Prasad Tyagi Aged About 60 Years
R/o Police Colony, Pendra Road, Dist. Bilaspur (C.G.), Presently R/o
Bangalipara, Sarkanda, P.S. Sarkanda, Dist. Bilaspur (C.G.)

... Appellant

versus

1 - Sonaram Jaat S/o Bhgga Ram Jaat R/o Badmera, P.S. And Dist. Badmera
(Rajasthan) (Driver Of Rj 19 Gd 2151)

2 - Naathram S/o Chunaram Vill. Bhiyansar, Tah. Fatehgarh, Dist. Jaisalmer
(Rajasthan) (Owner Of Rj 19 Gd 2151)

3 - The Branch Manager New India Insurance Company Limited, Through
Branch Manager, Branch Office, Vardhaman Complex, Bilaspur Road,
Parsada, Sirgitti, Dist. Bilaspur (C.G.) (Insurer Of Rj 19 Gd 2151)

4 - The Branch Manager- Ifco, Tokyo General Insurance Company Limited,
Through Branch Manager, Second Floor, Mobin Mahal, G.E. Road, Raipur
(C.G.) (Insurer Of Cg 10 Ab 1216)

5 - Shri Rajendra Prasad Tyagi R/o Police Colony, Pendra Road, Dist.
Bilaspur (C.G.) (Owner Of Cg 10 Ab 1216)

---- Respondents

For Appellant	:	None
For Respondent No.3	:	Mr. Azad Siddiqui, Advocate
For Respondent No.4	:	Ms. Nikita Dubey, Advocate on behalf of Mr. Vaibhav Shukla, Advocate



2026:CGHC:35040

Hon'ble Shri Justice Sanjay Kumar Jaiswal

Order On Board

10/08/2026

1. On 25.04.2026 & 27.07.2026, none appeared on behalf of the Appellant. Today, also no representation has been made on behalf of the Appellant. This Court has left with no other option except to dismissed the case for want of prosecution.
2. Accordingly, the case is dismissed for want of prosecution.

Sd/-

(Sanjay Kumar Jaiswal)
Judge

-Shubham